Additional Terms and Conditions for the ezeep Connect Partner Program ("ECPP")

The following additional terms and conditions apply for the ECCP. These do not affect the provisions of the General Terms and Conditions.

ThinPrint, March 2024

I. Parties

With *ezeep*, ThinPrint GmbH (hereinafter *ThinPrint*) provides a cloud printing solution that enables and optimizes centrally managed printing in a variety of application scenarios with almost all end devices.

The partner (hereinafter *ezeep Connect Partner*) markets its own products and/or solutions in which *ezeep* represents added value for its own customers. To participate in the *ezeep Connect Partner Program*, it is irrelevant whether *ezeep* is technically integrated into the products and/or solutions of the *ezeep Connect Partner* or is merely used as a complementary solution.

II. Subject Matter

- 1. The aim of this agreement is to establish a partnership between the two parties that enables the *ezeep Connect Partner* to ensure maximum benefit from the integration and/or marketing of ezeep with its own products/solutions.
- 2. *ThinPrint* and *ezeep Connect Partner* agree to support each other in technical and communication matters within the framework of this Agreement.
- 3. Both parties endeavour to support each other with joint marketing activities, such as joint blog posts, joint webinars and joint press releases.
- 4. If the *ezeep Connect Partner* intends to broker ezeep Subscriptions to its customers for its own account, *ThinPrint* will grant the *ezeep Connect Partner* a margin on the brokerage of these services on the basis of a separate agreement.
- 5. The Agreement represents neither a co-partnership nor a joint venture, neither a franchise relationship nor an agent relationship between the Parties. The Parties remain independent contractors.
- 6. If applicable, any and all agreements previously concluded between *ThinPrint* and the *ezeep Connect Partner* concerning the same subject matter are rendered void and shall be replaced by these Additional Terms & Conditions.

III. Partnership

(1) Participation in the "ECPP" is free of charge.

(2) By submitting the correctly and honestly filled out online form, the *ezeep Connect Partner* applies to be admitted to the ECPP by *ThinPrint*. By sending the online form, the *ezeep Connect Partner* declares his/her consent with these Additional Terms & Conditions, which he confirms by checking the appropriate box.

(3) Upon review of the submitted application by *ThinPrint* and unless there is a justified reason, the interested party is admitted to the ECPP. As confirmation of this, the newly onboarded *ezeep Connect Partner* receives an e-mail by a partner manager assigned to him. Upon receipt of the confirmation, the *ezeep Connect Partner* may profit from the advantages of the ECPP.

IV. Intellectual Property Rights

(1) For the duration of the partnership, the Parties are entitled to use the logos provided by the other party under the ECPP for his/her business activities under the ECPP. Any other use of the intellectual property rights require previous written consent by the property right owner.

(2) No other rights than those granted in subsection (1) above, titles, or claims, shall be granted.

(3) Both parties reserve the right to modify, cancel or substitute its trademarks and logos. The Parties shall inform the Partner hereof by email. The Parties declare their consent to adapt their use of the modified or substituted trademarks and logos accordingly.

(4) Upon termination of the partnership any and all rights granted in the above subsections are automatically withdrawn.

V. Termination

(1) ezeep Connect Partner may terminate the partnership for convenience at any time.

(2) *ThinPrint* is entitled to terminate the partnership for cause. "Cause" shall include:

(a) if the ezeep Connect Partner acted against ThinPrint's interests,

(b) if the *ezeep Connect Partner* cooperates with a competitor of *ThinPrint* and therefore the mutual trust necessary for the further provision of partnership has been undermined.